

No. 23-825

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SALVATORE DELLIGATTI, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LUCAS ANDERSON
ROTHMAN, SCHNEIDER,
SOLOWAY & STERN, LLP
*100 Lafayette Street, Ste. 501
New York, NY 10013
(212) 571-5500*

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
CLAIRE FAHLMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW L. FARLEY
DANA OR
CHARLES BIRKEL
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	11
I. Crimes That Can Be Committed By Failing to Act Do Not Categorically Involve the Use of Physical Force Against Another	11
A. The Elements Clause’s Text Requires Affirmative Conduct.....	11
B. Other Statutory Clues Confirm the Plain Text of the Elements Clause	23
II. The Government’s Contrary Interpretation of the Elements Clause Is Unpersuasive	29
A. The Government Misreads the Elements Clause.....	29
B. <i>Castleman</i> Does Not Support the Government’s Interpretation	35
C. Practical Considerations Do Not Justify Abandoning the Text.....	39
D. Remaining Doubt about the Elements Clause Must Be Resolved under the Rule of Lenity	42
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	12, 14, 15, 24, 30, 31
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	26, 27
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	8, 12, 22-23, 29, 33-35, 39, 41-42
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	13, 41
<i>Campos-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024)	25
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	25
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	42
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	14, 25, 29, 42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4, 25, 40, 41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 8, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>People v. Best</i> , 609 N.Y.S. 2d 478 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	18
<i>People v. Steinberg</i> , 595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992)	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	12, 15
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019)	8, 20, 21, 22, 33, 34, 37, 38

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	10, 12, 13, 20, 30, 31, 35-39
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	4, 5, 6, 25, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	42
<i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 33 F.4th 63 (2d Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 606 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	6, 18, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022)	5, 8, 16, 17, 41
<i>United States v. Verbickas</i> , 75 Fed. App'x 705 (10th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 442 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	12, 15, 16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	25, 26, 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C.

§ 16(a).....	15, 19
§ 921(a)(33)(A).....	36
§ 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....	15, 35, 39
§ 922(g)(9).....	35, 38
§ 924(c).....	3-7, 9-11, 14, 16, 19, 23, 25, 27, 40-42
§ 924(c) (1970).....	27
§ 924(c)(1).....	14, 15
§ 924(c)(1)(A).....	4, 14, 23, 24
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	4
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	4, 24
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	4, 24
§ 924(c)(1)(B).....	24
§ 924(c)(1)(D)(ii).....	4
§ 924(c)(3).....	40, 41
§ 924(c)(3)(A).....	3-5, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 20, 24, 39, 42
§ 924(c)(3)(B).....	4, 40, 41
§ 924(c)(5).....	24
§ 924(d).....	15
§ 924(e).....	25, 26
§ 924(e)(2)(B).....	33
§ 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	19, 33, 42
§ 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	4, 40
§ 1959(a)(5).....	6, 7
§ 3156(a)(4)(B).....	41
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	25
Pub. L. 98-473, § 1001(a), 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	28,29
Pub. L. 105-386, § 1, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998).....	14
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-4.4a.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-320.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-322.....	19

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 (1995).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.205	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-369	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-369.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.12.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25.....	6, 18
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.35.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.15.....	12
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	20, 22
Criminal Code Reform Act of 1981, S. 1630, 97th Cong. (1981)	27, 28
Model Penal Code § 1.13 (1985)	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 461	34
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981).....	9, 27
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	29
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1950)	12
